

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

Petitioner,

v.

Case No. SC 02-2013

Lower Case No. 4D00-3873

NEW SEA ESCAPE CRUISES, LTD.,

Respondent.

_____ /

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE DEERBROOKE INVESTMENTS, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT, NEW SEA ESCAPE CRUISES, LTD.,
FILED BY CONSENT OF ALL PARTIES

Kenneth M. Hart, Esq.
GUNSTER, YOAKLEY & STEWART, P.A.
Counsel for Amicus Curiae,
Deerbrooke Investments, Inc.

MAILING ADDRESS:

777 S. Flagler Drive
Suite 500-East
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
(561) 650-0642

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

AMICUS CURIAE DEERBROOKE’S INTEREST IN THE CASE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. Sea Escape is Engaged in Foreign Commerce
Within the Meaning of the Constitution of
the United States 4

II. Under Florida Statutes, § 212.08(8), Sea
Escape is Exempt from Florida Sales and
Use Taxation 12

III. The United States Constitution Prohibits
Florida from Imposing its Sales and Use
Tax Upon Sea Escape and its Equipment
and Leases 15

IV. Conclusion 19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FONT REQUIREMENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Japan Line, Ltd. v. County of Los Angeles,
441 U.S. 434 (1979) 2-4, 7, 14-15, 17-18

Lord v. Steamship Company, 102 U.S. 541 (1880) 4, 8, 11, 16

The Abby Dodge, 223 U.S. 166 (1912) 6, 11

U.S. v. Montford, 27 F. 3d 137 (1994) 7-8

U.S. v. Louisiana, 363 U.S. 1 (1960) 9

U.S. v. McRary, 665 F. 2d 674 (5th Cir. 1982) 9

U.S. v. One Big Six Wheel, 166 F. 3d 498 (1999) 10

Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady,
430 U.S. 274 (1977) 16

Itel Containers v. Huddleston,
507 U.S. 60, 74 (1993) 17

*Wardair Canada, Inc. v. Florida Department
of Revenue*, 477 U.S. 1, 9 (1986) 17

STATE CASES

*New Sea Escape Cruises, Ltd. v. Florida
Department of Revenue*, 823 So. 2d 161 (2002) 4, 8

*Sales Tax District No. 1 v. Express Boat
Company*, 500 So. 2d 364 (La. 1987) 6

Moonmaid Marine, Inc. v. Larpenter,
599 So. 2d 820 (La. 1992) 6

Brent Leasing Co., Inc. v. State Tax Assessor,
773 A. 2d 457, 459-460 (Maine 2001) 7

Dream Boat, Inc. v. Department of Revenue,
28 Fla. L. Weekly D 837 (1st D.C.A. Fla.)

March 27, 2003)	9
<i>Tropical Shipping & Construction, Ltd.</i> <i>v. Askew</i> , 364 So. 2d 433 (Fla. 1978)	13

FEDERAL STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Article I, Section 8 United States Constitution	2, 4-5, 11-14
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996	9-10
7 U.S.C. Section 499a(3)	8
7 U.S.C. Section 610(j)	8
15 U.S.C. Section 1171 <i>et seq.</i>	8
15 U.S.C. Section 1171(d)	8
18 U.S.C. Section 1952	7
21 U.S.C. Section 61(b)	8
27 U.S.C. Section 211(a)(3)	8
Title 18, U.S.C.	10
Pub. L. 104-132, Title IX, Section 901(a), Apr. 24, 1996, 110 Stat. 1317	10

FLORIDA CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Article II, 1; St. Section 18, Florida Constitution	8, 11
Section 212.02(15)(a), Florida Statutes	15
Section 212.06(7), Florida Statutes	18
Section 212.08(8), Florida Statutes	1-3, 12-15, 19
Rule 12A-1.064(5), Florida Administrative Code	13

OTHER FEDERAL AUTHORITIES

Presidential Proclamation No. 5928,
54 Fed. Reg. 777 (Dec. 27, 1988) 9-10
